GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 468
TO BE ANSWERED ON: 01.12.2021

E-GOVERNANCE PROJECTS

468. SHRI SANGANNA AMARAPPA:
SHRI L.S. TEJASVI SURYA:
SHRI PRATHAP SIMHA:
DR. UMESH G. JADHAV:

Will the Minister of ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:-

(a) whether the Government plans to introduce e-Governance as a service at a national level akin to the
Janasevaka and Janaspandana digital services launched in the State of Karnataka and if so, the details
thereof; and

(b) whether the Government has taken measures to scale the successfully running e-Governance projects in
the State of Karnataka - Kutumba and FRUITS on a national level and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR ELECTRONICS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
(SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR)

(@): Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology(MeitY), Government of India has initiated a
project namely “Common Services Centre (CSC) 2.0” in August, 2015 under Digital India Programme,
which envisages setting up of at least one CSC at Gram Panchayat (GP) to cover all the 2.5 lakh GPs across
the country. Common Services Centres are internet enabled centres operated by local entrepreneur, called
Village Level Entrepreneurs (VLES) and provide eServices to rural citizens. Over 400 digital services are
being offered by these CSCs. As on Oct, 2021, the number of functional CSCs (including urban & rural
areas) across the Country is 4,18,436 CSCs, out of which, 3,25,781 CSCs are functional at Gram Panchayat
level.

Further, the Department of Administrative Reforms and Public Grievances is the nodal agency to formulate
policy guidelines for citizen-centric governance in the country. DAR&PG formulates public grievance
redress mechanisms for effective and timely redress / settlement of citizen's grievances. A Centralized
Public Grievance Redress And Monitoring System(CPGRAMS) has been implemented by DARPG which
aimed at providing the citizens with a platform for redress of their grievances.

(b): There is presently no such proposal. However, MeitY has launched the initiative of establishing the e-
Gov AppStore with the vision of accelerating delivery of e-services and optimising ICT spending of the
government. All Government Apps including State Government can be uploaded on e-Gov AppStore which
can be used by other States.
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